

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CONSUMER DATA INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

AARON M. FREY, in his official capacity as ATTORNEY  
GENERAL OF THE STATE OF MAINE, WILLIAM N. LUND, in  
his official capacity as SUPERINTENDENT OF THE MAINE  
BUREAU OF CONSUMER CREDIT PROTECTION,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

RYAN P. DUMAIS  
EATON PEABODY  
77 Sewall Street #3000  
Augusta, ME 04330

REBECCA E. KUEHN  
JENNIFER L. SARVADI  
HUDSON COOK, LLP  
1909 K Street, 4th Floor  
Washington, DC 20006

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*

ERIN E. MURPHY  
MATTHEW D. ROWEN\*

DARINA MERRIAM\*  
CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC

706 Duke Street  
Alexandria, VA 22314

(202) 742-8900  
paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

\*Supervised by principals of the  
firm who are members of the  
Virginia bar

*Counsel for Petitioner*

November 16, 2022

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. Factual Background.....	8
C. Procedural Background.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. The Decision Below Sharply Departs From Statutory Text And Structure And This Court's Precedents.....	15
II. The Decision Below Conflicts With Decisions From Other Circuits.....	24
III. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important.....	29
CONCLUSION .....	33

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit, *Consumer Data Indus. Ass'n v. Frey*, No. 20-2064 (Feb. 10, 2022) ..... App-1

Appendix B

Order, United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit, *Consumer Data Indus. Ass'n v. Frey*, No. 20-2064 (July 5, 2022) ..... App-26

Appendix C

Order, United States District Court for the District of Maine, *Consumer Data Indus. Ass'n v. Frey*, No. 19-cv-00438 (Oct. 8, 2020)..... App-28

Appendix D

Relevant Statutory Provisions ..... App-49  
15 U.S.C. § 1681c..... App-49  
15 U.S.C. § 1681t..... App-56  
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, § 1310-H.. App-61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aldaco v. RentGrow, Inc.</i> , 921 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2019).....	27
<i>Aleshire v. Harris, N.A.</i> , 586 F.App’x 668 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	27
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1168 (2020).....	17
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion Cnty., N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	17
<i>Carnine v. United States</i> , 974 F.2d 924 (7th Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>CDIA v. King</i> , 678 F.3d 898 (10th Cir. 2012).....	5, 19, 28
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	15
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	16
<i>Coventry Health Care of Mo., Inc. v. Nevils</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1190 (2017).....	17
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 569 U.S. 251 (2013).....	12
<i>Galper v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 802 F.3d 437 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	28, 29
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	17
<i>Lamar, Archer &amp; Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1752 (2018).....	16, 21



<i>Mackey</i>	
<i>v. Lanier Collection Agency &amp; Serv., Inc.</i> ,	
486 U.S. 825 (1988).....	19
<i>Macpherson v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> ,	
665 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	25
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> ,	
504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	17, 19
<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Va.</i> ,	
517 U.S. 186 (1996).....	17
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res.</i>	
<i>Conservation &amp; Dev. Comm'n</i> ,	
461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	15
<i>Patel v. Garland</i> ,	
142 S.Ct. 1614 (2022).....	17
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> ,	
481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	17
<i>Premium Mortgage Corp. v. Equifax, Inc.</i> ,	
583 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	24, 25
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> ,	
579 U.S. 115 (2016).....	15, 16
<i>Purcell v. Bank of Am.</i> ,	
659 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Ross v. FDIC</i> ,	
625 F.3d 808 (4th Cir. 2010).....	4, 25, 26, 29
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> ,	
551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	4
<i>Schulenburg v. United States</i> ,	
137 Fed.Cl. 79 (2018).....	20
<i>Scott v. First S. Nat'l Bank</i> ,	
936 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2019).....	26, 27

<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	4
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 961 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	20
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	16
<b>Constitutional Provision</b>	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl.2 .....	4
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. §1681b(c) .....	24
15 U.S.C. §1681b(e) .....	24
15 U.S.C. §1681c(a) .....	7, 23
15 U.S.C. §1681c(d) .....	7, 8
15 U.S.C. §1681t(a).....	4, 5, 16, 19
15 U.S.C. §1681t(b).....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. §14501(c) .....	21
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, §1310-H(2-A).....	9, 10, 22
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, §1310-H(4) .....	8, 9, 10, 22
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 19, §4002(3-B).....	9, 22
Pub. L. No. 104-208 (1996).....	5
Pub. L. No. 108-159 (2003).....	5, 19
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Equifax, Experian, and TransUnion Support U.S. Consumers With Changes to Medical Collection Debt Reporting</i> (Mar. 18, 2022), <a href="https://bit.ly/3DXg9R6">https://bit.ly/3DXg9R6</a> .....	30
FTC, <i>Report to Congress Under Section 318 and 319 of the Fair and Accurate Credit</i>	

<i>Transactions Act of 2003</i> (Dec. 2004), <a href="https://bit.ly/3TJQZK9">https://bit.ly/3TJQZK9</a> .....	30
S. Rep. No. 103-209, 1993 WL 516162 (1993).....	30
S. Rep. No. 108-166, 2003 WL 22399643 (2003).....	32
Michael E. Staten & Fred H. Cate, <i>The Impact of National Credit Reporting Under the Fair Credit Reporting Act: The Risk of New Restrictions and State Regulation</i> (2003).....	30
Chi Chi Wu, <i>Data Gatherers Evading the FCRA May Find Themselves Still in Hot Water</i> , Nat'l Consumer Law Ctr. (June 14, 2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/3fAF1ES">https://bit.ly/3fAF1ES</a> .....	5
